
Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

unicef

SWAZI SIGN 
LANGUAGE:

A Reference Book For Beginners
VOLUME 3

Pamela Keilig, Peace Corps Volunteer 2013-2016
Pictures by: Sarah Andrews 
Produced by Siteki School for the Deaf 
Support from UNICEF 

© Copyright Siteki School for the Deaf in Swaziland



ii

th18  July 2014

Siteki School for the Deaf
P.O. Box 135
Siteki

Dear Headteacher

RE: SIGN LANGUAGE BOOKLET

Swaziland National Association of the Deaf (SNAD) is pleased to know that the school 
for the Deaf, one of the oldest institutions for the Deaf in Swaziland, has embarked on a 
drive to publish a Sign Language book to enable parents of Deaf children, relatives and 
friends to understand or some what learn to communicate with Deaf children. SNAD 
appreciates this highly encouraged Initiative.

The world-over has already made swift efforts to the need to close the communication 
gap through means of introducing devices such as technology, and these devices have 
contributed tremendously to the welfare of people, particularly the Deaf. The 
introduction of this book will also assist in enabling all stakeholders to connect with the 
Deaf children.

However, SNAD encourages people interested in learning Sign Language to use SNAD 
approved institutions or areas that have bearing with the Deaf Association. This will 
contribute to the development of the Deaf Association’s work in developing Sign 
Language policies and practices which are already in place to protect the language, as 
well as reach out to all parents and friends of the Deaf. It’s in this light that we 
congratulate the school for its effort in creating such a beautiful intiative which should 
be wisely used to bene�t all people, especially within the Deaf Community.

Kind regards

Anthony Madoda Langwenya    Makhosini P Makhubu
President      Executive Director

Swaziland National Association of the Deaf
Tel: +268 2404 7625

Fax: +268 2404 7625
Home: +268 2404 7213

(SMS) Cell: +268 7634 1176

P. O. Box 3622
Mbabane H100
Shiselweni House
E- mail: makhosinip@live.com
snad@swazi.net



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

iii

Acknowledgments ..............................................................................................................................iv

Introduction ...........................................................................................................................................v
History of Swazi  Sign Language ...................................................................................................vii

Schools for the Deaf in Swaziland .................................................................................................ix
Deaf Culture in Swaziland ..................................................................................................................x

Grammar Structure of Sign Language .........................................................................................xi
Alphabets ................................................................................................................................................1

Family and Home ..................................................................................................................................5
Health and Body .................................................................................................................................20
Transportation and Town ................................................................................................................31

Glossary .................................................................................................................................................43

Table of Contents



iv

The completion of this book is a 
symbolic triumph for the deaf 
community and its supporters. 
Moreover, it marks the realization 
of a dream that has long been 
shared by several individuals 
dedicated to Deaf Education in 
Swaziland.  The author would �rst 
like to acknowledge the Ministry 
of Education and Training for their 
s u p p o r t  a n d  g u i d a n c e  i n 
p r o d u c i n g  t h e  b o o k  a n d 
understanding the signi�cance that comes with helping to standardize a language. 

For their willingness and cooperative spirit in taking on the challenge of seeing this book 
come to life, a special thanks goes to UNICEF and the U.S. Peace Corps. 

To the Sign Language committee at the School for the Deaf Primary, thank you for your 
commitment to this project and never ceasing to dream big. A big thank you is also 
extended to the teachers, support staff and students at the school for your support and 
encouragement towards this production. 

For providing partnership and support through collaboration, we would like to humbly 
thank SNAD for your encouragement of this project and devotion to ensuring that the 
book's contents are precise and pristine. 

The author would also like to thank our wonderful and patient models, Phumsile 
Magongo and Anthony Langwenya. Without you, this book would not have been 
possible. 

For spending two weeks of her “vacation” taking thousands of pictures, we would like to 
sincerely thank Lindiwe Dlamini for her ability to capture Swazi Sign Language on �lm. 

A special thanks is awarded to Rowell Phillips for tirelessly working to make this book a 
perfection. 

Acknowledgments



Siteki School For The Deaf in SwazilandIntroduction

v

Dear Readers,

This is the third volume in the series “Swazi Sign Language: A Reference Book for Beginners”.  
It seeks to further introduce you to Sign Language and Deaf Culture here in Swaziland. The 
information enclosed will provide a basic understanding of this interesting and complex 
language and culture. In order to successfully educate oneself and others on Swazi Sign 
Language (SSL), teachers and learners of SSL need to know and have a respect for Deaf 
Culture, as well as understand what SSL is, where it originated from, and who are the users of 
this language.  Thus, the author of this book want to bring you through the Deaf Culture Dos 
& Don'ts, painting the history of SSL, and where it is used, as well as introduce the grammar 
structure, and clarify the importance of facial expressions in conveying the correct meaning. 
There will also be a section after each topic that is aimed at encouraging you to practice the 
signs you have just studied. This might include teaching a friend or meeting a deaf person. 

Like any language, SSL is subject to variation, as each speaker has their own way of 
expressing themselves and their opinions. However, also lending to the variety of signs 
one might be exposed to is the fact that not all deaf individuals in Swaziland have had 
access to education. This means that the Sign Language used in the villages is not always 
consistant or similar to the Sign Language seen in Swaziland’s two schools for the deaf.  It 
is the mission of both of the schools, along with the SNAD, Swaziland's National 
Association of the Deaf to address these variations and work to create a consistant and 
cohesive language across Swaziland. Therefore, this volume is contributing to this 
mission, seeking to help standardize the SSL. The goal is to enable and increase 
opportunties for deaf individuals in Swaziland through building on the vocabulary. This 
will allow individuals to better express themselves and access institutions they have 
previously been excluded from. This book is for parents of the deaf, hospital workers, 
police officers, shopkeepers, and other community members that may interact with deaf 
individuals.  But most importantly, this book is for the students whom we work with and 
support.  

Additionally, this volume seeks to sensitize the Hearing Community on what it means to 
be Deaf in Swaziland, and share the sense of pride that comes with being a part of this 
culture and community. It is suggested that teachers and learners of SSL challenge 
themselves to spend time with deaf individuals, as exposure to the language and the 
culture �rst hand is necessary to understand the values and experiences of deaf 
individuals. Swazi Sign Language is a language in its own right, so the author urges you 
to respect and appreciate it for all its nuances, just as you might look at English or SiSwati 
as their own separate languages, each with its own list of rules and values. 



iv

There are many ways in which Deaf individuals could be successfully included in your 
community. One way is to ensure that interpreters are available in the spaces where Deaf 
people are likely to be found. These places include, but are not limited to:

1. The Umphakatsi
2. Church
3. Clinics
4. Carepoints and;
5. Titolo. 

Providing interpreters frequently at these locations can ensure that Deaf individuals are 
receiving the information that is more easily accessible to the hearing population. 
Without an interpreter or other means to distribute information, Deaf individuals can be 
left out of important decision making or be unaware of changes that are being made to 
their communities that might be of interest to them. 

In addition, the presence of an interpreter would ensure that Deaf individuals are 
receiving the same information as the rest of the population. This could be vital health 
information, such as how to prevent the spread of HIV or TB, and so on. 

Beyond that, efforts could be made by community members to learn sign language so as 
to provide social outlets and psycho-social support for the Deaf person. 



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland
Brief history of Swazi 
Sign Language

In interviews with members of Swaziland's National Association for the Deaf (SNAD), it 
became clear that Swazi Sign Language, like any language, has transformed over time. 
However, there are several speci�c instances over the past 40 years that were pivotal in 
developing SSL into the language that we know and love today. 

The �rst centre for Deaf Education opened in 1974 at the Enjabulweni School in Manzini.  
Four students were enrolled in that �rst year and received their education from Irish 
Dominican nuns. Interestingly, nearly a century of deaf education had taken place in 
South Africa before the �rst Irish Dominican nuns made a lasting impact on the 
education of deaf individuals in Swaziland (Storbeck, Magongwa, Parkin, 2009, pp. 134-
136 Education for the Deaf in South Africa).  Leading up to 1880, a combination of sign 
languages from Ireland and Germany were utilized and taught in South Africa. However, 
things changed course dramatically as educators saw oralism as the best method to 
teach the deaf, leaving signed language behind. Thus, teachers communicated only 
through speaking, and disregarded using SSL as a means to disseminate information. 

While the students continued to learn at Enjabulweni, the construction of the school for 
the deaf in Siteki began. In 1977, the school moved to Siteki, now known as the School 
for the Deaf Primary. The School for the Deaf Primary in Siteki was the �rst centre for 
education of people living with deafness in Swaziland. During its �rst year, the school 
enrolled six students, but the student body has since grown to over 140 pupils.  Again, 
the Irish Dominican nuns continued to teach using the oral method, and students were 
punished if they used SSL while in class. However, the students proved resilient, and 
during the breaks, and after school hours they would spend time conversing in SSL. 
Having a school for the deaf helped serve as a central place where deaf people from all 
across Swaziland could meet. This helped mould SSL, as the students, often having very 
little interaction with other deaf people, began to further develop their own language. 
Today, the school acts as a cultural hub for people living with deafness, where language, 
values, mores and customs are all shared, and transferred from one generation to 
another. In 2008 plans for creating a High School were developed. In 2010 this facility 
opened in Matsetsa, and now has over 30 students. 

Therefore, SSL has seen many forms over the years. Moreover, previously, SSL had little 
in�uence from English or SiSwati, but that has since changed. As deaf individuals in 
Swaziland had more interactions with deaf individuals from other places across the 
globe (the United Kingdom, Ghana, Uganda, and South Africa, to name a few) SSL 
continued to transform. This has led to a wide debate in the Deaf Community around 
how they can better standardize their language, as well as what it means to 
communicate using “clean” SSL. Furthermore, as deaf individuals were brought 

vii



together at school, signs for certain things were developed. For example, some places in 
Swaziland were not given their sign names based on their SiSwati meaning, rather, the 
sign name often stems from an association to a deaf person who was from that place or 
other meaning derived from the deaf community. 

In 1989, Swaziland's National Association for the Deaf (SNAD) was established, which 
helped further the progress and standardization of SSL. Twenty-�ve years later and 
SNAD has made great strides towards improving the lives of deaf people all over 
Swaziland.  

A few years after the school's inception in 1977, a few teachers grew resistant to using the 
oralism method despite recognizing its use in other parts of the world. Eventually, it was 
acknowledged that the use of SSL would have a more positive impact on the students, 
and the teachers began to embrace SSL as the language through which they would 
communicate information to the students. Since then, the school has adopted the Sign 
Bilingualism approach, which seeks to respect and use both sign language and the 
spoken, written language of the hearing community. This approach was selected 
because it places both sign and spoken language on an equal pedestal, ignoring the 
notion that one is superior over the other. Most importantly, it encourages children to 
know and be proud of their �rst language, which is Swazi Sign Language.

However, the fact that SSL has yet to be made an official language proves to remain a 
challenge. This has large implications on the development of education for deaf 
individuals. It means that there is no curriculum designed speci�cally with SSL in mind, 
thus neglecting to acknowledge it as a critical means through which students will 
receive an access to education. Moreover, the longer that SSL remains unrecognized as 
an official language, the longer members of the Deaf Community are prevented from 
accessing higher levels of education, and from being hired as experts in the �eld, 
capable of professionally teaching and training individuals in SSL. 

viii



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland
Schools for the Deaf
in Swaziland

The history of Deaf Education in Swaziland is just over 40 years old.  Prior to 1975 there 
were no facilities for primary education for the Deaf or Hard of Hearing community. This 
changed when a Catholic missionary by the name of Father Siro Edoni and the Social 
Welfare Department in the Office of Home Affairs took steps to address the need to 
create a programme that would cater to deaf and hard of hearing children in Swaziland. 

At the time, the Government commissioned Anne Leng, a social worker from the UK to 
make plans for the education of deaf pupils. Leng worked with an extension worker from 
the Social Welfare Department, John Mamba, to research the number of possible deaf 
students in Swaziland. The site for the school was identi�ed in January of 1975. Siteki was 
selected due to its close proximity to Good Shepherd Hospital and as buildings could be 
constructed on government land. The initial staff was made of two Irish Dominican 
Sisters, Gilbert Dowal and Madeleine Corcoran, Aaron Zwane, Anne Leng and John 
Mamba. While the staff waited for the construction in Siteki to be complete, the Rotary 
Club of Manzini, chaired by John Oliver �nanced a small centre at Enjabulweni 
Orphanage in Manzini where the �rst group of deaf learners could be taught. 
Remarkably, there were only four deaf children enrolled in the school at Enjabulweni. 
However, when the School for the Deaf in Siteki opened on 4 October, 1976 the four 
pupils were later joined by an additional 23 deaf children by January 1977. Prince 
Masitsela officially opened the school on 3 May, 1977. By 2001 the long-awaited dream 
to have a pre-school to admit young deaf children as early as 3 years came to be and in 
2007 preparations for a high school for the deaf were well under way. The High School for 
the Deaf officially opened in Matsetsa in 2010.  Today there are over 150 students 
enrolled at the school in Siteki, and over 30 enrolled at the High School in Matsetsa. 

While it may seem surprising, Swazi Sign Language was not the medium of instruction 
when the Siteki School for the Deaf �rst opened. In fact, deaf learners were punished 
severely if they were caught signing. At the time, Oralism was the method of choice to 
teach deaf or hard of hearing pupils, which meant that emphasis was placed on verbal 
communication. Despite that, the deaf learners were able to develop their own 
language and system of communication in the hostels by the cover of night. Today the 
schools for the deaf proudly accept Sign Language as the main mode of communication 
and learning at the school. 

ix



Deaf Culture in
Swaziland

As noted in the Introduction, the Deaf Community is a diverse cultural group with its 
own set of values, collective history and language.  Respecting Deaf Culture and its 
members is not only a matter of knowing a few words in SSL, but it goes deeper to 
supporting these values and the goals of the community. Like SiSwati, reverence for SSL 
can be shown by taking the time to understand what deaf individuals have to say, as well 
as having the patience and compassion to accept the cultural Dos & Don'ts.  To help 
illustrate this point, the following chart will present some basic tenets of Swazi Culture in 
comparison with Deaf Culture. It is important to note that respecting one culture does 
not mean that a person is intentionally disrespecting the other culture. Instead, 
acknowledging the practices of both cultures is important in order to create an inclusive 
and welcoming environment for all people in Swaziland. 

Swazi Hearing 
Culture

Swazi Deaf 
Culture 

Greet people whom you know or do not know 
and show appreciation for everything by 

thanking a person and using Praise names. 
Attention getting: Sound/voice – Name usage 

Don’t maintain eye contact when talking to 
an adult. Misbehaving children cover their 

ears. Don’t give direct orders to adults if you 
are a child. Don’t give or receive with your left 

hand.

Greater need to stand close when talking to 
hear each other /Cannot hear in noisy 

environments 

SiSwati and English are the national 
languages in Swaziland, all printed materials, 

TV programmes and services are provided 
through these two languages. 

Maintain eye contact with the person you are 
signing to. This shows respect and that you are 

paying attention to them. Misbehaving children 
cover their eyes or look away. Pointing indicates 

who a person is referencing in conversation. 

Sign Language is a direct language that may 
come across as disrespectful or like a deaf 

person is giving orders. However, understanding 
the grammar of sign language shows that the 

language has its own rules to show respect. 

Greet a deaf person by using their sign name to 
show respect. Attention getting; Visual  -- Hand 

waving. Tap someone on the shoulder if you wish 
to get his or her attention. Don’t throw things at 

a person to get their attention or shout. 

Provide an interpreter in any circumstances to 
make the deaf person feel included. Don’t 

assume that deaf people are gossiping about 
you if you see them conversing.

x



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

Grammar structure 
of Sign Language 

Below are some important features of Swazi Sign Language.  Similarly to spoken 
languages, SSL has speci�c rules that need to be followed in order to help you 
communicate more effectively. Additionally, they integrate important aspects of Deaf 
Culture of which you might need to be aware.  Beyond that, refer to the table on the 
previous page to help further demonstrate some of the biggest differences between 
Hearing and Deaf culture, illustrating the signi�cance of the following rules and placing 
them into a speci�c, understandable context.  Most importantly, SSL is a visual 
language, and thus receptivity occurs through the eyes. This differs from spoken 
languages, where information can be received from using both the ears and eyes. 

Sign Names
People are given Sign Names in Deaf Culture. A person does not choose their own name, 
but rather it is given to someone from another member of the Deaf community. Like your 
birth name, your Sign Name remains with you throughout life. It often is representative 
of a speci�c characteristic, or behaviour that the person is known or recognized for. 

Signing Space 
This is comprised of the signer's head and chest, and is roughly 30 centimetres in width. 
This is to ensure that the “listener” is able to observe the body language, facial 
expressions and signs being conveyed by the signer.  Additionally, you can “whisper” by 
using a smaller part of the signing space, just like you may shout by taking up a larger 
part of the signing space. Many signs are also formed by touching the body or head by 
the dominant hand, and accurate placement is crucial. Examples of this are think, thank 
you, busy and parents. 

Movement
There are three axes of movement in SSL. They are horizontal, vertical and bilateral. This 
means that movement of a particular sign follows one of these three motions. Horizontal 
refers to the movement seen in  “where”, or “week”, as the motion moves across a space 
from left to right or right to left. Vertical movement can be seen in “month”, “father” and 
“mother. Finally, bilateral movement indicates motion that moves away from or towards 
the body, for example “Thank you”, “busy”, and “refuse”. 

Orientation
This refers to the direction in which the palm of your hand is facing, either up (where), 
down (mean), towards or away from the signer (want, bye), left or right. 

xi



Handshapes 
A handshape is the shape in which we form our hand during the production of a sign. 
Handshapes also vary between signed languages, and are signi�cant to helping 
convey the correct meaning of the word, and if not done correctly may cause confusion 
to the recipient. Thus, it is important to pay attention to location, movement and 
orientation of a sign, on top of the handshape. All of these components will help ensure 
that the recipient understands what you are trying to convey, and likewise, your 
receptivity will increase as you pay attention to these four features. 

There are several examples visible throughout this book, as you might notice in reading 
the description for how to sign certain things. (See “Aunt, think, understand, and tea, for 
further clarity) 

Repeat for Emphasis 
Signs may not always be expressed in the same way, depending on what the person is 
trying to communicate. A signer may place more force or emphasis by repeating what 
they are signing, just as a speaker may change the tone of what they are saying to 
convey a different meaning. “What are you doing?” is very different from shouting 
“WHAT ARE YOU DOING?” and the same can be true for sign language.  

Facial Expressions & Body Language
Demonstrating the appropriate facial expression while signing is equally important to 
ensure that what you intended to communicate is received effectively. If you confuse 
your facial expressions with what you are trying to say, the recipient may be unsure 
what you actually mean. For example, if you are signing that you are happy, yet your 
facial expression is cross, with a furrowed brow, it is doubtful that the “listener” will 
believe that you are actually 
happy. Facial expressions also 
function to mark adjectives, 
adver bs,  quest ions,  topic , 
negat ion and manner  and 
emotive state. 

Similarly, body language is 
equally key to communication. It 
is important that you visually 
represent what you are thinking, feeling, or trying to say. This can be seen in how a 
person holds their shoulders, moves their arms, stands, and even how that movement 
occurs, such as gently or aggressively, (the difference between happy and angry). 

Happy Bored

xii



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

Grammar structure 
Like English or SiSwati, SSL follows its own grammatical rules and syntaxes.  It typically 
leaves out connecting words such as “a”, “to”, and “the” that are critical parts of forming 
sentences in English. Moreover, the word order also follows its own pattern. An example 
of this can be witnessed in the following example. Perhaps I am interested in 
communicating that I would like to go to town.  In English, I would say something like “I 
am going to town.”  However, in SSL, I might sign “Me going town.” Another example: 
“Where are we going to meet?” would be signed as “Meet where?” As you can see, 
emphasis is placed on the words that are most crucial to expressing your actions or 
interests.  

Signing Pace 
Signing at the appropriate pace is important 
in order to ensure that the people you are 
conversing with can follow what you are 
communicating. Signing at a slow pace can 
pose as many challenges as signing too fast.  
In addition to that, limit the amount with 
which you speak while signing. It is very 
challenging to communicate in two 
languages at the same time. Although it 
might be difficult when �rst learning SSL to 
not speak, as you grow comfortable with the 
language it will become much easier to 
focus solely on what you are trying to sign.  

Maintain Eye Contact 
Looking away from the person you are signing to is the same as covering your ears while 
talking to some one, it indicates that you are not listening. This might be uncomfortable 
at �rst, but it is a crucial part of signing and respecting Deaf culture. While a person is 
signing, watch attentively to show that you are concentrating on what they are trying to 
convey. 

xiii



Fingerspelling
As you are learning SSL, there will be circumstances where you are trying to 
communicate something, but lack the sign vocabulary to properly express your 
thoughts or feelings. When this happens, it is appropriate and recommended to 
�ngerspell.  This means that you will utilize the hand-alphabet to spell the word you wish 
to say (and then learn the sign for that word).  For example, maybe you are expressing 
your interest to go shopping in Manzini, but are unsure how to sign “Manzini”.  Using the 
hand-alphabet sign “M-A-N-Z-I-N-I”. It's as simple as that.  Remember, when 
�ngerspelling, just as in signing, maintain a pace that is easy for your recipient to follow, 
but be prepared to repeat what you may have spelled. 

Finally, Fingerspelling occurs Lexically. This means 
that your hand remains in the same space while 
you spell out a word (e.g. does not move up or 
down,  or  s ide  to  s ide) .  Addit ional ly,  a l l 
Fingerspelling occurs in the same location, 
depending on a person's hand dominance. This is 
at shoulder level, slightly to the right or left side of 
the body (See image) 

Classi�ers
Commonly recognized handshapes are understood as Classi�ers. They are used to help a 
signer make reference to something. As noted, Swazi Sign Language is a visual language. 
What this means is that all information is received through the eyes. Whereas hearing 
individuals' receptivity is based on their ability to see AND hear, a Deaf individual's 
receptivity occurs solely through their eyes. Although this might seem limiting, this is 
not the case. Signed languages can be as complex, abstract or concrete as spoken 
languages. In order to better understand, and communicate in SSL, it is important to 
adjust your mindset and work to paint a picture using your hands, facial expression and 
body language. 

Classi�ers are used to describe:
1. The size and shape of an object
2. Represent the object itself
3. Demonstrate how the object moves
4. Can clarify a message conveyed by highlighting speci�c details. 

xiv



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

There are certain handshapes that can be used to help you classify certain objects. 
Some examples of these are: 

· Closed 5: Smooth �at surface, inanimate objects in speci�ed location: picture 
on the wall, books lined upright on a shelf, heights 

· Closed 5 bent: Describing an object with sharp corners 
· C Shape: Cylindrical object, cup or pipe

Let's Practice! 
Use the images below to practice using classi�ers to describe what you see. Remember 
that facial expressions and body language should also be considered in how you explain 
what you see, and will help you convey a clearer message. 

xv



1

HAND ALPHABET 

Mbeketeli Magagula, Grade 5



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

2

Hand alphabet Hand Alphabet  
English 

 
SiSwati

 
Description 

 Alphabet 
 
Tinhlavu
temagama

Using your dominant hand, letters are spelled at shoulder 
level, palm facing away from your body. 

A B

K

U

F

P

Z

L

V

G

Q

M

W

H

R

D

N

X

I

S

E

O

Y

J

T

C



Now let's practice! Asesitilungiselele! 

Exercise 1: Fingerspell the Alphabet 
Practice �ngerspelling the alphabet �ve times. Now see how far you can get without 
having to look at the pictures above. After you feel comfortable, �nd some friends 
and see who can �ngerspell the fastest. 

Once you feel comfortable with the way the letters are formed, let's move on to 
practicing spelling certain words. 

Exercise 2: Spell your name 
Example: Bongiwe  extended to B-O-N-G-I-W-E

Ready? Try spelling your name! 
Now try: SIPHO, ZINHLE, SIPHIWE, BONGANI, NONSIKELELO, HLANGABEZA , 
PHELELE 

Exercise 3: Name that Object
Each item pictured below begins with a different letter of the alphabet. Practise 
�ngerspelling the name of each item. This will help you be more comfortable with 
forming each letter, as well as building the con�dence to identify what you are 
trying to convey. 

A - ALOE B -  BABOON C - CATTLE D - DAM

E - ELEPHANT F - FIRE G - GIRAFFE H - HUT

3



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

4

I - INCWALA J - JACARANDA K - KING L - LIHIYA

M - MAIZE N - NAARTJIE O - OBSERVER P - PINEAPPLE

Q - QUEEN 
MOTHER R - RHINO S - SHIELD T - TIMES

U - UMHLANGA V - VILLAGE W - WATERFALL X - XYLOPHONE

Y - YOGHURT Z - ZEBRA



5

FAMILY AND HOME

Wendy Dlamini, Grade 5



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

6

English SiSwati Description

Make a “U” position with your fingers, 
raise hand to your temple, tap your 
forhead, and then extend your hand out, 
pointing to the person you are talking to. 

Family Umndeni Form an “F” with both of your hands, 
holding them out at chest-height.  Rotate 
your hands so that they move out and 
around, as if cupping an imaginary ball, 
until your smallest finger/the side.  Your 
hands meet, bring your hands back 
around so in the same rounded motion, 
so that the thumbs and pointer-finger on 
each hand meet, and your palms are 
facing down. 

Home Likhaya Form an “F” with both of your hands, but 
keep your thumb and pointer fingers 
open. Loop your thumb and pointer 
fingers around each other so that your 
hands are linked. 

Father Babe Form an “F” with each hand, holding the 
left hand at waist height, palm turned to 
face in towards your body. Bring your right 
hand down to meet your left hand, tapping 
your smallest finger on your right hand to 
your middle finger on your left hand. 

Mother Make Form an “W” with both hands, but bring 
the fingers together. Hold your left hand 
at waist level, palms facing slightly 
towards your body. Bring your right hand 
down on your left one, so that your fingers 
meet. 

Sister Sisi Hold your hands in loose fists at shoulder 
height. Move your hands over your right 
shoulder and flick your fingers, open up 
your hands. 

Family & Home



7

English SiSwati Description

Make a “U” position with your fingers, 
raise hand to your temple, tap your 
forhead, and then extend your hand out, 
pointing to the person you are talking to. 

Brother Bhuti Form your hands into fists, and bring 
them together so your knuckles meet, 
slowly slide your left hand down and your 
right hand up, and then drop your right 
hand down and bring your left hand up.  

Uncle Malume Form a “U” with your hand and bring it up 
to your right cheek, so the side of your 
pointer finger meets your face. Then in an 
arching motion, move your hand across 
your face to your left cheek. 

Parent Batali You use the sign “Mother” and “Father” 
to indicate parents.



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

English SiSwati Description

Make a “U” position with your fingers, 
raise hand to your temple, tap your 
forhead, and then extend your hand out, 
pointing to the person you are talking to. 

Aunt Anti Form an “A” with your hand and bring it up 
to your right cheek, so that your palm is 
facing in towards your face. In an arching 
motion, move your hand across your face 
to your left cheek. 

Grand
parents

Gogo na 
Mkhulu

Make the sign for “Age”.

Then followed by the sign for “Father” and 
“Mother”.

Mkhulu Make the sign for “Father” followed by 
forming a fist (A Handshape) with your 
right hand, holding your right arm at waist 
height. Move your right hand down and in 
towards your body, in small circles 
(similar to the motion of using a walking 
stick). 

Grand
father

8



9

English SiSwati Description

Grand
mother

Gogo Make the sign for “Mother” followed by 
forming a fist (A Handshape) with your 
right hand, holding your right arm at waist 
height. Move your right hand down and in 
towards your body, in small circles 
(similar to the motion of using a walking 
stick). 

Make a “U” position with your fingers, 
raise hand to your temple, tap your 
forhead, and then extend your hand out, 
pointing to the person you are talking to. 

Friend Umngani Form your hands into two fists.  Bring 
them together so the palms are facing 
each other. Keeping the bottom of your 
hands (side where your smallest fingers 
meet) open your hands so that your 
thumbs move away from each other, and 
then bring your hands back together. 

Cousin Umzala Similar to “Aunt” or “Uncle”, form a “C” 
with your hand and bring it to touch the 
right side of your face. In an arching 
motion, bring the “C” across your face to 
touch your left cheek. 



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

English SiSwati Description

Son Indvodzana Form a “T” with both hands and then 
bring them up to touch your forehead. 
Drop your hands down (maintaining the 
“T”s), but so they cross your body, and 
your hands land to rest on opposite 
elbows. 

Daughter Indvodzakati Form a “D” with both hands and then 
bring them up to touch your forehead. 
Drop your hands down (maintaining the 
“D”s) but so they cross your body and 
your hands land to rest on opposite 
elbows. 

Child Umntfwana Form an “O” with your hand.  Bring your 
hand to waist height, rotating your hand 
so that your fingers are pointing up, while 
still in an “O” 

Children Bantfwana Form an “O” with both hands, and bring 
them down to waist height. Rotating your 
hands so that the fingers are pointing up, 
move your hands up and down slightly. 

Baby Luswane Hold your hands curved at the right side 
of your body, waist heigh, palms facing 
up. Slowly bring your hands up a few 
centimeters, and then bring them back to 
their original place. 

10



English SiSwati Description

House Indlu Hold your hands facing each other at 
chest height, bringing the points of your 
hands together, so your hands form two 
sides of a triangle. 

Kitchen Lidladla Form a “K” with your right hand. Then 
hold your left hand at waist height, 
curved. Form your right hand into a fist, 
and bring it over towards your left hand. 
Move your right hand up and down a 
little, like you are stiring food in a bowl. 

Cooking Kupheka Hold your right hand in a fist at chest 
height and move it up and down like you 
are stiring food in a bowl. 

Laundry Iwashingi –**This sign is very similar to how you would hold 
your hands while washing clothes** Hold your left 
hand in a fist, palm facing up at waist height. Bring 
your right hand, also in a fist, palm facing down, to 
the base of your hand (near the wrist) and move 
your right hand up your hand past your knuckles. 
Then bring your right hand back towards your wrist.

Wash Washa Hold your hands up shoulder height, 
palms facing in. Bring your right hand 
down and across your body, while 
crossing your left hand down and across 
your body.  

11



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

12

English SiSwati Description

Clean Kuhlanteka – Place your left hand at waist height, 
palm facing up. Form an “F” with your 
right hand and touch the your pointer 
and thumb to your left palm. Move the 
“F” along the left hand towards the 
fingers.  

Play Kudlala Form a “D” with both of your hands. The 
left hand will be facing palm down, “D” 
pointed towards your audience. Move 
the right “D” to the base of the left “D”, 
and slide the right hand across the left 
“D”. 

1
2

1
2

1
2

Games Imidlalo Hold your left hand at waist height, palm 
facing up.  Form the sign for “Good” with 
your right hand and move your hand to sit 
on top of the left palm. Rotate your wrist 
so the right hand moves back and forth 
on the left palm. 



English SiSwati Description

Neighbour Makhelwane Hold your hand to the side of your body at 
waist height. Touch the side of your body, 
and then in an arching motion bring your 
hand up and out to the side. 

Community Ummango Hold your left hand out at waist height in 
a fist, thumb facing up. Open your right 
hand and bring it below the left hand. 
Move the right hand in a circle below the 
left hand. 

X2

X2

Sleep Lala Form an “L” with your hand, and bring it to 
your face, placing the thumb under your 
chin, and the pointer finger on your 
cheek. 

Eat/Food Dlani/
Kudla

Form an “O” with your hand, bringing it in 
towards your both, so that your fingers 
are pointing towards your face. 

13



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

English SiSwati Description

Water Emanti Form a “W” with your hand and bring your 
hand up to the side of your face. Move 
the “W” back and forth, starting near your 
ear and then out towards your nose. 

Drink Natsa Hold your hand in a “C” and bring it up 
towards your mouth, as if you were 
holding a glass.  

Obey Hlonipha Cup your hand and bring it up to one of 
your ears, so that your hand curves 
around your ear. 

Table Litafula Bring your hands together in front of your 
body, palms facing down (so the sides of 
the pointer fingers are touching).  Move 
your hands away from each other a little 
bit, and then turn your hands so that 
palms are now facing each other.

Chair Situlo Hold your left hand, waist height palm 
down. Form a fist with your right hand, 
thumb facing up. Bring your right hand to 
sit on top of your left hand. 

14



15

English SiSwati Description

Church Lisontfo 1. Hold your left hand out, palm facing down. Form a 
“C” with your right hand and bring it to rest on top of the 
wrist on your left hand. 2. Similar to “Sunday”, form 
your hand into a “C” and bring it up in front of your face, 
drop it down to your stomach (in a straight line). Then 
take the same “C” and bring it over to your left 
shoulder, drawing a line across your body to your right 
shoulder. 

Holy Bible Libhayibheli Holy: Hold both of your hands at shoulder 
height pinching your middle and ring 
finger to your thumb.  Face your hands 
towards each other, and then move them 
towards each other until your arms are 
crossed. 

Bible: Make the sign for “Book” 

Disobey Kungalaleli Bring your hand up to your ear, and close 
it, forming an “O”. Bring that same hand 
out to the side and open your hand, as if 
you are throwing something. 



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

English SiSwati Description

Breakfast Kudla 
kwase 
kuseni

Hold your hand in a “B” and bring it up in 
front of your face. Starting with one side 
of your hand, move it down so the points 
of your fingers are now at nose level, then 
turn your hand in and repeat the same 
motion.  

1
2

1
2

Lunch Kudla 
kwasemini

Village Imiti 
lebutsiswe 
ndzawunye 

Form a “T” with both of your hands. Hold 
your left hand up by shoulder level, and 
your right hand down at chest level. In the 
same direction, move your arms in small 
circles. 

Make the sign for “food” or “eat”, 
followed by the sign for “noon”.

Tea Litiya Hold your left hand, palm up at waist 
height.  Form a “T” with your right hand, 
and bring it down so it's resting just 
above your left hand. Rotate your right 
hand in small circles over your left hand. 

Cow Inkhomo Form both of your hands into an “A”, 
holding them at on either side of your 
head. 

16



English SiSwati Description

Maize Umbila Hold your left hand at chest height in an “A”, 
thumb facing up. Form an “A” with your right 
hand, and bring it down to your left hand. 
Starting at the tip of the thumb on your left 
hand, move your right hand towards your 
body, making the motion of shucking the 
maize.  

Porridge Lipalishi Hold your hand in an “A” at chest height, 
thumb facing up. Move your hand in 
towards your body, and up, and continue 
as your hand moves in a circle. 

Rice Lilayisa Pinch your pointer finger and thumb 
together on both hands. Bring your hands 
together so that the pinched fingers 
meet, and then move your hands apart. x2

Chicken Inkhukhu Form an “L” with your hand, and hold it in 
front of your face. Moving your hand side-
to-side slightly, open and close the “L”. 

Goat Imbuti 1. Hold both hands in a “D” out in front of your 
body at head level. Bring your hands back 
towards your forehead and stick out your tongue. 
2. Form your hand in a “V”.  Bring your hand up to 
your forehead, palm facing in towards your face, 
so that your thumb meets your forehead. Stick 
out your tongue. 

Sour 
porridge 

Incwancwa Hold your hand up in front of your mouth. 
Move your hand up and down, turning it 
slightly, and stick your tongue out as if 
you're eating the sour porridge with your 
hand. 

1
2

1
2

17



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

English SiSwati Description

Cat Iikati 1. Bring your hands in to the corners of 
your mouth, holding your pointer finger 
and thumb together. Pull your hands 
away from your face and slide your 
thumbs up so that your hands are now in 
an “A”. 2. Hold your hands out in front of 
your body. Fingers slightly curved, one 
higher than than the other. Move your 
hands up and down, and a little bit out 
and in.  

Sugar Shukela Hold your right hand in front of your mouth, 
with your thumb resting on your fingers. Move 
your thumb up to rub against your pointer 
finger, until your hand is in the form for 
“good”, as your thumb moves, shift your 
hand slightly in front of your mouth, moving it 
to the side.

Milk Lubisi Hold your hands at chest height, each in 
an “A”.  Loosely open and close your 
hands as you move them up and down. 
(Like milking a cow).

Bread Sinkhwa Hold your left hand out at waist height, thumb 
facing up. Take your right hand and hold it 
above your left hand, thumb also facing up, 
and place your right hand so that your 
smallest finger on your right hand meets your 
pointer finger on your left hand. Slide your 
right hand over your left hand, and back. 

Dog Inja 1. Hold your hands out in front of your body, palms 
open, facing each other. Moving your hands slightly 
inward, loosely close your hands and open them as 
you move them outwards slightly again.  2. Hold 
your hand at shoulder height, palm facing out. Bring 
your pointer and ring finger down to meet your thumb 
(pinching), and open and close these fingers. 

18



19

Now let’s practice! Asesitilungiselele!

Exercise 1: M y Family

a)  How many are you in your family?
b)  What is your surname?
c)  How many brothers do you have?
d)  How many sisters do you have?
e)  What is the name of your aunt?
f )  How old is your uncle?
g)  How old are your brothers and sisters?



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

20

Health and Body

Wendy Dlamini, Grade 5



Health & Body
English SiSwati Description

Health Imphilo Hold your hands at chest height, so that 
your middle and ring finger on both hands 
is pinching your thumbs. (Similar to 
“Holy”), move your hands in towards 
each other, until they cross, and then 
move your hands back out to the side.  

Body Umtimba Hold your hands out, palms facing up. Move 
them so that they are going across your 
body so that the side of your hands are 
resting on top of each elbow.  

Pain Buhlungu Hold your hand in a loose fist at shoulder 
level. Open your fist as if you're throwing 
something. Repeat this motion. 

Wound Silondza Hold your left arm out, palm facing down. 
Move your right hand to rest on top of your 
left wrist, hand slightly curved. Slide your 
right hand up your left arm.  

21



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

English SiSwati Description

Sick Kugula Hold your left arm out, palm facing down. 
Form an “F” with your right hand, and 
then wrap that “F” around your left wrist. 
Lift your left arm up and down slightly 
using your right hand. 

Kunakekela,
Kaphatsakahle 

Hold your hands at chest level, palms 
facing in. Move your right hand in front of 
your left hand, so that one hand is resting 
on top of the other. Move your hands side 
to side. 

Care

Prevent Kuvikela Hold your arms at shoulder height with 
both hands in an “S” handshape. Bring 
your wrists together from an “X” with your 
arms. Move the “X” outward, away from 
your body. 

Virus Ligciwane Hold your left arm out, palm facing down. 
Form a “D” with your right hand and bring 
it to rest on top of your left hand, the “D” 
pointing up your left arm. Wiggle the “D” 
as you move your right hand up your left 
arm. 

Bandage Libandishi Hold your left arm out, palm facing down, 
hand slightly curved. Move your right 
hand away from your body, and around 
your left arm, as if you are wrapping it with 
something. 

22



English SiSwati Description

Broken Kwephuka Hold your hands in fists in front of your 
body at chest level. Bring your hands 
together so your thumbs and pointer 
fingers meet. Twist your wrists so your 
hands move away from each other, so the 
fists are now facing each other. 

Diarrhea Umsheko Hold your hand in an “O” on top of your 
stomach. Moving it away from your body, 
open your hand, as if you're letting 
something go. 

Vomit kuhlanta Curve your hand, and bring it up to your 
open mouth. Then move your hand back, 
so the palm is facing up. 

Clinic Umtfolamphilo Hold your right hand, pointer finger 
extended out. Bring the tip of your pointer 
finger to your left arm, above the elbow. 

23



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

English SiSwati Description

SibhedlelaHospital Form your hand into an “H”, and place it 
on your arm just below your shoulder. 
Move your hand in towards your body, 
drawing an invisible line across your arm. 
Tap the “H” just below your shoulder, and 
move your hand down, following your 
arm. (Like you are drawing an “+” on your 
arm)

1

2

Patient Sigulane First, make the sign for “Sick”. 

Then follow it with the sign for “Person” or 
“People” depending on the number of 
people you are referring to. 

Nurse Umhlengikati 
umongi

Hold your hand slightly curved, at head 
height, facing you. Move your hand to 
rest on top of your head.

Doctor Dokotela Form “O”s with your hands, and bring 
them up to your ears. Then move your 
hands down in front of your body, and 
have them meet, so that the tips of your 
fingers are touching each other. 

24



25

English SiSwati Description

Medicine Umutsi Hold your left hand at waist level, in a fist. 
Hold your right hand at shoulder level, 
also in a fist, and move your right hand 
down so that it stops just above your left 
hand (like you are pouring something 
onto a spoon). Then bring your left hand 
up to your mouth. 

Injection Umjovo Hold your left arm extending straight out.  
Form a “K” with your right hand, but hold 
your thumb in it's natural position. Bring 
your right hand to meet your upper arm, 
closing your thumb on the “K” between 
the pointer and middle fingers. 

Hold your right hand at waist level in a fist. 
Form a ring with your thumb and pointer 
finger, with the tip of your thumb resting 
on top of the fingernail of your pointer 
finger. Bring your right hand up towards 
your mouth as you flick your pointer finger 
out, opening up the ring. Open your 
mouth as if you were eating a pill. 

LiphilisiPill



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

26

English SiSwati Description

HIV Umbulalave First, begin by fingerspelling “H”, 
followed by “I”, and finally “V”. Then 
using your left hand make a “V” holding it 
at waist level, palm facing the ground. 

Make a “D” with your right hand, and 
bring the pointer finger down to rest 
across the “V” 

Blood, 
Bleeding

Ingati 
kopha

There are several variations to this sign, 
but here is a description of one way to 
sign “Blood” or “Bleeding”

First, hold your left hand (fingers tight) at 
chest height, palm facing inwards. Then, 
take your right hand (fingers loose), 
bringing it in front of your left hand, back 
of your hand facing your audience. Move 
your right hand down and away from your 
left hand. 

AIDS



English SiSwati Description

Diabetes Sifo 
Sashukela

There are two ways to sign “Diabetes”, one is more 
literally understood as “Sugar sickness”, while 
the other more directly indicates “Diabetes. 
1. First you will make the sign for “Sugar”. Hold 
your right hand in front of your mouth, with your 
thumb resting on your fingers. Move your thumb 
up to rub against your pointer finger, until your 
hand is in the form for “good”, as your thumb 
moves, shift your hand slightly in front of your 
mouth, moving it to the side. Now you will make 
the sign for “sick” (see above). 
2. Start by making the sign for “Sugar”. After, hold 
your right hand in a fist, making an “A”. Move your 
right hand to meet your waist on the right side.  

Arm Umkhono Hold your left arm extended out.  Take 
your right hand and place it on your upper 
arm.  Slide your right hand down past 
your elbow, stopping on your lower arm 
before your wrist. 

Leg Lunyawo Place your right hand on your waist. Move 
your right hand from your waist, down 
your right leg, stopping just above the 
knee. 

Head Inhloko Tap your head using your right hand. 

27



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

English SiSwati Description

Neck Intsamo Place your right hand on your neck, just 
below the chin. Slide your hand down 
your neck. 

Shoulder Lihlombe Place your left hand on your left shoulder 
blade. Hold your right hand above your 
right shoulder blade, cupping your hand 
slightly. Bring it down to rest on top of 
your right shoulder.

Ear Indlebe Pinch your ear with your hand. 

Knee Lidvolo Bring your hand to rest on top of your 
knee. 

Chest Sifuba Place your right hand, palm facing in 
towards your body, on top of your chest. 

Eye Liso Make a “D” with your right hand, and 
bring your pointer finger to tap your face 
just below your right eye. 

28



English SiSwati Description

Butt Tibunu Hold your left hand, palm facing up at 
waist height. Have your right hand raised 
to shoulder level, palm facing down, both 
hands cupped slightly.  Now switch your 
hands, so your left hand moves to 
shoulder level, palm facing down, while 
your right hand moves down, palm facing 
up. 

Hair Tinwele Using your right hand, pinch a piece of 
your hair on your head, pulling up slightly.  

Mouth Umlomo Using your right hand, trace your pointer 
finger around your mouth. 

Sandla Hold your right hand up, palm facing in 
towards your body. Flick your wrist 
slightly, so that your hand moves away 
from your body a little bit.

Hand

Nose Imphumulo Tap your nose with your pointer finger. 

29



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

30

Now let's practice!

Exercise 1: 
Where does it hurt? 
Pretend you are a doctor or a nurse, using the signs you learned in this section, 
practice asking where a person feels pain. 

Exercise 2: 
Using the image of the human body, practice identifying on your body where you feel 
pain or are injured. 



31

Transportation 
and Town

Mbeketeli Magagula, Grade 5



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

32

Transportation 
& Town

English SiSwati Description
Transportation Kwekuhamba Holding each hand in a “T” at shoulder 

level. Keeping the same height, move 
both hands away from the body. 

Town Lidolobha Hold your left hand at waist height, palm 
facing up. Form a “D” with your right 
hand, and move the pointer finger to 
meet the side of your hand just below 
your smallest finger. Tap your left hand 
twice. 

Kombi ikhumbi There are two accepted signs for 
“Kombi”. 

1. Cross your hands so that your right 
wrist is resting on top of the other. Hold 
your hands each in a fist, but form a ring 
with your thumb and pointer fingers

2.  Hold your right hand in a fist in front of 
your chest. Move your right hand up and 
out, in an arch to the side of your body, 
fist now facing your audience, as if you 
were moving a steering wheel. 

Bus Ibhasi Hold both hands at shoulder level, 
making a “U” with each hand. Curve the 
“U” slightly, and move your hands, 
maintaining the same height, away from 
your body. 



33

English SiSwati Description

Sprinter Ifishi Hold your right hand up to your face. 
Move it to cup your nose and mouth. 
Now, bring your hand down and away 
from your face, closely your hand as it 
leaves your face. 

Car Imoto Hold your right hand up at shoulder level, 
in a fist. Place your left hand at waist 
level, also in a fist. Now switch positions, 
so that your right hand is down at your 
waist, and your left hand moves up 
towards your left shoulder (as if you are 
moving an invisible steering wheel). 

Train Sitimela Hold your hands in fists at chest height. 
Move your hands down towards your 
waist, pulling in towards your body. Bring 
your hands back up to chest height. 
Repeat the motion for emphasis. 



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

English SiSwati Description

Plane Indiza Hold your right  hand at shoulder height. 
Pinch your middle and ring finger 
together with your thumb so that your 
pointer and small finger remain pointed 
up. Move your hand out from your 
shoulder across your body and up. 

Bicycle Libhayisikili Holding both hands in fists, place your 
right hand at shoulder level, while your 
left hand is resting near your stomach. 
Moving your right hand forward slightly, 
bring it down, while simultaneously 
pulling your left hand in, and bringing it 
up. You should be mimicking the motion 
bicycle pedals make. 

Money Imali Hold your right hand at chest height in a 
“T”. Slide your thumb up and down twice. 

How 
much? 

Malini? Hold both hands in fists at chest height, 
palms facing in towards your body. Flick 
your fingers out, as you open your hands. 

12345 1 2 3 4
5

34



English SiSwati Description

Lidolobha Make the sign for “Town”.

Then proceeded by the sign for “Big” .

City

Market Imakethi, 
Emakethi

Hold your hands open, palm facing out, 
near your head, with your right hand 
slightly higher than your left one. Now 
switch your hands, raising your left hand 
as your right one drops slightly. 

Buy Tsenga Hold your left hand at waist height, palm 
facing up. With your right hand, form an 
“X”, bringing your pointer finger down on 
your left palm. 

Thief Lisela Bring your right hand up to your face, 
covering your nose. Wiggle your hand 
side-to-side. 
A second way is to tap your nose with 
your hand.35



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

36

English SiSwati Description

Place Indzawo Hold your hands at head height, out in 
front of your body. Form a “W” with both 
hands, palms facing towards your 
audience. Pull your hands down to chest 
level.  

Pay Bhadala Hold your left hand, palm facing up. Form 
a “P” with your right hand. Bring the “P” 
down to rest on the palm of your left 
hand, and move the “P” out towards the 
tips of the fingers on your left hand. 

Sell Tsengisa Form a “T” with both of your hands, holding them 
at chest height, with the thumbs facing upwards. 
Move the “T” of the right hand away from your 
body, and up slightly, finally bringing it back to its 
original position. At the same time, move the “T” 
of your left hand in towards your body, and down, 
until it returns to its original position. 

Swaziland KaNgwane 
noma 
eSwatini

Hold your hands at either side of your 
head. Slide them up along your ears and 
bring them slightly above your head. 



English SiSwati Description

Region Sigodzi, eg. 
saka 
Manzini

Hold your hand in an “R” handshape in 
front of your body, moving it in a slight 
circle. 

Then open your hand, leaving your fingers 
curved. Move your hand to chest level 
towards the left side of your body. Twist 
your wrist a little bit to the right. Move 
your hand across your body, maintaining 
the same position and twist your wrist 
once more to the right. 

Siteki Siteki Hold your left hand at waist height in a fist, 
palm facing up, but leaving your smallest 
finger pointed out. Similarly, hold your right 
hand in a fist, also with the smallest finger 
pointed out, but palm facing down. Bring your 
smallest fingers together, bending them 
around each other. 

Manzini Manzini Hold your right hand in an “A”, bringing it 
to tap twice on your chin. 

Mbabane Mbabane Hold your left hand in a fist at shoulder 
height. Form a “D” with your right hand, 
and bring the pointer finger to tap on top 
of your left hand. Now bring your pointer 
finger down to tap on your elbow. 

37



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

English SiSwati Description

Hlane Hlane Form a “D” with both of your hands, 
holding them at head height. Move your 
right hand up, twisting it slightly, as you 
change to bring it down, have your left 
hand move up, also in a twisting motion, 
so both hands switch place. 

Simunye Simunye Form an “L” with both of your hands, but 
curve your fingers into a “C”. Hold them at 
chest height. Bring your right pointer 
finger to rest on top of the thumb on your 
left hand.  

Big Bend Big Bend Form a “B” with your right hand, and bring 
it to tap your forehead.  Then exstend 
your right hand out, releasing the “B”, this 
signifies a place or direction. 

Nhlangano Nhlangano Form a “V” with your right hand, and bring 
the tips of your fingers to meet the middle 
of your neck. As you pull your hand away 
from your neck, release the “V”, and 
extend your hand out, once again 
signifying direction. 

Lobamba Lobamba Form an “L” with your right hand and then 
make the sign for “Direction”.

38



English SiSwati Description

Mahlanya Mahlanya Tap your index finger on your forehead 
and then make the sign for “Direction”

Lomahasha Lomahasha Hold your right hand in an “L” at
shoulder height. Then mould it into
a fist, and bring it down on your left
hand.

Hold your right hand in an “A” in front
of your mouth, back of your hand
facing your audience. Twist your
wrist to the right, so now the back
of your hand is facing your mouth.
Repeat.

Mhlume

Ezulwini

Mhlume

Ezulwini Hold your right hand in a fist, resting
above your shoulder. Pull your right
hand down towards your shoulder.

39



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

40

English SiSwati Description

Lavumisa

Pigg’s Peak

Lavumisa

Spiki

Tap your pointer finger to your nose.
Then bring your hand out to shoulder
height, forming an “L”. Finally, form
a “B”, and extend your arm out,
indicating direction.

Point your index finger at the corner of 
your eye and then make the sign for 
“Direction”.

Hhohho Hhohho Make an “H” at shoulder level then make 
a semi-circle moving the “H” to the right 
side of your body.



English SiSwati Description

Shiselweni

Lubombo

Shiselweni

Lubombo

Hold your left hand at waist level, palm 
tilted upwards. Close your hand into a 
fist, and bring your index finger and 
thumb together. move the index finger 
and thumb to your left and drag it from 
the base of your palm to the left hand 
fingers.

Then move both of your hands at waist 
height, opening them and wiggling the 
fingers like fire.

Hold your left hand in a fist (closed 5) at 
shoulder height. 

Take your right hand, palm down and 
place it on top of your left and. 

Move your right hand across the top of 
your left hand, sliding the palm away from 
your body. 

Form your right hand into an “L”, moving it 
in a small circle at shoulder height.

Manzini
Region

Manzini Hold your right hand in an “A”, bringing it 
to tap twice on your chin. 

41



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

42

Now let’s practice! Asesitilungiselele!

Exercise 1: Where do you go?
Practice using different place signs to 
describe:
1. I shop in…
2. I am from…
3. My family stays in…
4. I go to school in…
5. My father works in…
6. My mother works in…

Exercise 2: How do you go?
Practice using the different transportation 
signs to describe:
1. When I go to Mbabane I take a…
2. When I go to school I take a…
3. When I visit my family I use a…
4. I like riding a bicycle.
5. I buy food in town.
6. I enjoy going to Siteki on a khumbi.
7. I am scared to go to Manzini using a bus.
8. I want to take an airplane to Cape Town.
9. I have never taken a train.

Exercise 3: Identify places on a map
Use the sign name for each of the 
following places labeled on this map of 
Swaziland. Finger spell those places you 
don’t know the sign for.



43

Glossary

English 

A
AIDS, 26
Arm, 27
Aunt, 8

B
Baby, 10
Bandage, 22
Bicycle, 34
Big Bend, 38
Bleeding, 26
Blood, 26
Body, 21
Bread, 18
Breakfast, 16
Broken, 23
Brother, 7
Bus, 32
Butt, 29
Buy, 35

C
Car, 33
Care, 22
Cat, 18
Chair, 14
Chest, 28
Chicken, 17
Child, 10
Children, 10
Church, 15
City, 35
Clean, 12
Clinic, 23
Community, 13
Cooking, 11
Cousin, 9
Cow, 16

D
Daughter, 10
Diabetes, 27

Diarrhea, 23
Disobey, 15
Doctor, 24
Dog, 18
Drink, 14

E
Ear, 28
Eat, 13
Eye, 28
Ezulwini, 39

F
Family, 6
Father, 6
Food, 13
Friend, 9

G
Games, 12
Goat, 17
Grandfather, 8
Grandmother, 9
Grandparents, 8

H
Hair, 29
Hand, 29
Head, 27
Health, 21
Hhohho, 40
HIV, 26
Hlane, 38
Holy Bible, 15
Home, 6
Hospital, 24
House, 11
How much? 34

I
Injection, 25

K
Kitchen, 11
Knee, 28
Kombi, 32

L
Laundry, 11
Lavumisa, 40
Leg, 27
Lobamba, 38
LubomBO, 41
Lunch, 16

M
Maize, 17
Manzini, 37, 41
Market, 35
Mbabane, 37
Medicine, 25
Mhlanya, 39
Mhlumeni, 39
Milk, 18
Money, 34
Mother, 6
Mouth, 29

N
Neck, 28
Neighbor, 13
Nhlangano, 38
Nose, 29
Nurse, 24

O
Obey, 14

P
Pain, 21
Parent, 7
Patient, 24
Pay, 36
Pigg's Peak, 40



Siteki School For The Deaf in Swaziland

44

Pill, 25
Place, 36

Plain, 34
Play, 12
Porridge, 17
Prevent, 22

R
Region, 37
Rice, 17

S
Sell, 36
Shiselweni, 41
Shoulder, 28
Sick, 22
Simunye, 38
Sister, 6
Siteki, 37
Sleep, 13
Son, 10
Sour Porridge, 17
Sprinter, 33
Sugar, 18
Swaziland, 36

T
Table, 14
Tea, 16
Thief, 35
Town, 32
Train, 33
Transportation, 32

U
Uncle, 7

V
Village, 16
Virus, 22
Vomit, 23

W
Wash, 11
Water, 14
Wound, 21

Siswati

A
Anti, 8

B
Babe, 6
Batali, 7
Bhadala, 36
Bhuti, 7
Big Bend, 38
Bntfwana, 10
Buhlungu, 21

D
Dlani, 13
Dokotela, 24

E
Emakethi, 35
Emanti, 14
eSwatini, 36
Ezulwini, 39

G
Gogo, 9

H
Hhohho, 40
Hlane, 38
Hlonipha, 14

I
Ibhasi, 32
I�shi, 33
Ikhumbi, 32
Imakethi, 35
Imali, 34

Imbuti, 17
Imidlalo, 12
Imiti lebutsiswe ndzawunye, 16
Imoto, 33
Imphumulo, 29
Imphilo, 21
Incwancwa, 17
Indawo, 36
Indiza, 34
Indlebe, 28
Indlu, 11
Indvodzakati, 10
Indvodzana, 10
Ingati kopha, 26
Inhloko, 27
Inja, 18
Inkhukhu, 17
Intsamo, 28
Iwashingi, 11

K
KaNgwane, 36
Kaphatsakahle, 22
Kihlanteka, 12
Kudla, 13
Kudlakwasemini, 16
Kudlala, 12
Kugula, 22
Kuhlanta, 23
Kunakekela, 22
Kungalaleli, 15
Kupheka, 11
Kuvikela, 22
Kwekuhamba, 32
Kwephuka, 23

L
Lala, 13
Lavumisa, 40
Libandishi, 22
Libhayibheli, 15
Libhayisikili, 34
Lidladla, 11
Lidolobha, 32, 35
Lidvolo, 28



45

Ligciwane, 22
Lihlombe, 28
Likati, 18
Likhaya, 6
Lilayisa, 17
Lipalishi, 17
Liphilis, 25
Lisela, 35
Liso, 28
Lisontfo, 15
Litafula, 14
Litiya, 16
Lobamba, 38
Lomahasha, 39
Lubisi, 18
Lubombo, 41
Lunyawo, 27
Luswane, 10

M
Mahlanya, 39
Make, 6
Makhelwane, 13
Malini? 34
Malume, 7
Manzini, 37, 41
Mbabane, 37
Mhlumeni, 39
Mkhulu, 8

N
Natsa, 14
Nhlangano, 38

S
Sandla, 29
Shiselweni, 41
Shukela, 18
Sibhedlela, 24
Sifo sashukela, 27
Sifuba, 28
Sigodzi, 37
Sigulane, 24
Silondza, 21

Simunye, 38
Sinkhwa, 18
Sisi, 6
Siteki, 37
Sitimela, 33
Situlo, 14
Spiki, 40

T
Tibunu, 29
Tinwele, 29
Tsenga, 35
Tsengisa, 36

U
Umbila, 17
Umbulalave, 26
Umhlengikati umongi, 24
Umjovo, 25
Umkhono, 27
Umlom, 29
Ummango, 13
Umndeni, 6
Umngani, 9
Umntfwana, 10
Umsheko, 23
Umtfolamphilo, 23
Umtimba, 21
Umutsi, 25
Umzala, 9

W
Washa, 11


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60

